

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

DOE,

Plaintiff,

v.

HOOD, *et al*,

Defendants.

**Case No. 3:16-cv-00789 (CWR) (FKB)**

**Oral Argument Requested**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN REPLY TO  
DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 614-6445

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT MCDUFF  
767 North Congress Street  
Jackson, MS 39202  
(601) 969-0802

LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW STRUGAR  
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2910  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(323) 696-2299

**Attorneys for Plaintiff**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The State’s View that It Can Continue to Register Arthur Doe for a ■-year-old Unnatural Intercourse Conviction Does Not Comport with *Lawrence*’s Clear Mandate Striking Down All Statutes Criminalizing Oral or Anal Sex..... 1

A. The setting of the conduct giving rise to Arthur Doe’s conviction has no bearing on the validity of the Unnatural Intercourse statute or the registration requirement. .... 1

B. Case Law Does Not Support Defendants’ Reading of *Lawrence*..... 4

C. There is no public safety or other rationale that justifies keeping Arthur Doe on the sex offender registry, where the lone trigger is a ■-year-old conviction under a statute that has been held unlawful for 15 years ..... 7

II. The State’s View of *Lawrence* Treats a Conviction for Consensual Conduct as a Conviction for Non-Consensual Conduct, Even Where the Plaintiff Never Had an Opportunity to Contest Unalleged and Unproven Facts ..... 8

III. Defendants Articulate No Compelling Interest or Rational Basis for Classifying Unnatural Intercourse as Registrable When Prostitution Is Not..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bowers v. Hardwick*,  
478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... 2, 12

*City of Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 5

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 10

*Edwards v. State*,  
594 So. 2d 587 (Miss. 1992)..... 6

*Eisenstadt v. Baird*,  
405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... 10-11, 12

*Gilbert v. State*,  
220 So. 3d 1099 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016)..... 6, 7

*Hamilton v. Clarke*,  
No. 1:17-CV-245, 2017 WL 6757644 (E.D. Va. Dec. 29, 2017)..... 5

*Heck v. Humphrey*,  
512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 10

*John Corp. v. City of Houston*,  
214 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 10

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... passim

*MacDonald v. Moose*,  
710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 4, 7

*Meza v. Livingston*,  
607 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 8

*Murrell v. State*,  
655 So. 2d 881 (Miss. 1995)..... 6

*Muth v. Frank*,  
412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 5

*People v. Groux*,  
 No. F059366, 2011 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 4817 (Cal. Ct. App. June 28, 2011)..... 3

*Reining v. State*,  
 606 So. 2d 1098 (Miss. 1992)..... 6

*Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson*,  
 316 U.S. 535 (1942)..... 10

*State v. Music*,  
 No. 33285-3-III, 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 862 (Wa. Ct. App. Apr. 28, 2016)..... 5

*State v. Whiteley*,  
 172 N.C. App. 772 (2005) ..... 5

*Stefanoff v. Hays Cnty., Tex.*,  
 154 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 10

*Stoneburner v. Secretary of the Army*,  
 152 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 10

*Toghill v. Clarke*,  
 No. 7:15-CV-00119, 2016 WL 742123 (W.D. Va. Feb. 23, 2016) ..... 4, 5

*Vacco v. Quill*,  
 521 U.S. 793 (1997)..... 10

*Willson v. Buss*,  
 370 F. Supp. 2d 782 (N.D. Ind. 2005) ..... 3

**Statutes**

La. R.S. § 14:89 ..... 14

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-23 ..... 11

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-25 ..... 9

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-65 ..... 6

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-67 ..... 6

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-71 ..... 6

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-95 ..... 6

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-49..... 11, 12

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-59..... 13

Miss. Code Ann. § 99-7-2..... 6

Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-3..... 9

Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-5..... 9

1995 Miss. Gen. Laws, ch. 566, § 3..... 9

2009 Miss. Gen. Laws, ch. 339, § 2..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Chester James Antieau,  
THE ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (1981) ..... 13

Dale Carpenter, FLAGRANT CONDUCT: THE STORY OF *LAWRENCE V. TEXAS* 44 (2012) ..... 2

Melissa Farley, *Prostitution and Trafficking in Nine Countries* in PROSTITUTION,  
TRAFFICKING, AND TRAUMATIC STRESS 33 (M. Farley, ed. 2003)..... 13-14

Melissa Farley, *Prostitution, Trafficking and Cultural Amnesia: What We Must Not  
Know in Order to Keep the Business of Sexual Exploitation Running Smoothly*, 18 YALE  
JOURNAL OF LAW AND FEMINISM 109 (2006) .....14

Louise Gerdes, *War and Terrorism Increase Prostitution* in PROSTITUTION AND SEX  
TRAFFICKING: OPPOSING VIEWPOINTS 142 (L. Gerdes, ed. 2006) .....14

Nan D. Hunter, *Life After Hardwick*, 27 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 531 (1992) .....12
